or $   of net proceeds, after deducting the underwriting discount and
estimated expenses, if the underwriters' over-allotment option with respect to
the equity security units is exercised in full, for the repayment of short-
term borrowings and other general corporate purposes. As of May 1, 2002, the
short-term borrowings, which were used for seasonal working capital
requirements, bear a weighted average rate of interest of 3.18% per annum,
have an outstanding principal amount of $486 million and mature on various
dates in 2002.

   7

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and
consolidated capitalization as of February 2, 2002:

   o on an actual basis;

   o on an as adjusted basis to reflect our receipt of the estimated net
   proceeds from the sale of shares of common stock in this offering and the
   application of the estimated net proceeds from that sale as described
   under "Use of Proceeds;" and

   o on an as further adjusted basis to give effect to the concurrent sale of
   equity security units and the application of the estimated net proceeds
   from that sale as described under "Use of Proceeds."

   As of February 2, 2002
   -------------------------------------
   As Further
   Actual   As Adjusted   Adjusted
   -------   -------------   ----------
   (in millions)
   (unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents.....   $   283   $   $
   =======   ======   ======
Current debt
 Short-term borrowings(1).....   $   0   $   0   $   0
 Current portion of long-term debt.....   39   39   39
   -------   ------   ------
   Total current debt.....   39   39   39
   -------   ------   ------
Long-term debt
 Bonds and notes, less current portion.....   1,800   1,800   1,800
   % senior notes due 2007 (equity security units)(2).....   --   --
 Capital leases.....   16   16   16
   -------   ------   ------
   Total long-term debt (excluding current portion).....   1,816   1,816
   -------   ------   ------
   Total debt.....   1,855   1,855

Edgar Filing: TOYS R US INC - Form S-3/A

13

   -------   ------   ------
Minority interest in Toysrus.com.....   53   53   53
Stockholders' equity
 Common stock (650 million shares authorized; 196.7 million shares issued and outstanding,
   actual).....   30
 Additional paid-in-capital(2).....   444
 Retained earnings.....   5,228   5,228   5,228
 Foreign currency translation adjustment.....   (267)   (267)   (267)
 Treasury shares, at cost.....   (2,021)
   -------   ------   ------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   3,414
   -------   ------   ------
   Total capitalization.....   $ 5,322   $   $
   =======   ======   ======